Speed

No. SW3/PCMA/2025/ 1442

From

The Secretary Social Welfare, Women & Child Development, Chandigarh Administration.

To

The Under Secretary,
Government of India,
Ministry of Women & Child Development,
New Delhi.

Dated Chandigarh, the 2 1 2 35

Subject

Regarding furnishing PCMA, 2006 Rules notified by States/UTs and updation of details of CMPOs on 'Bal Vivah Mukt Bharat' Portal.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No. WW/138/2020-WW dated 20.01.2025, on the subject noted above and to inform that Chandigarh Prohibition of Child Marriage Rules, 2015 has been notified vide Notification No.SW3/2015/4040 dated 18.05.2015. Copy of the same is attached herewith.

Superintendent, for Secretary Social Welfare, Women & Child Development, Chandigarh Administration.

SOCIAL ... PARTMENT CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION

Notification

Dated the, 18/15/, 2015

No.SW3/2015/ 4040 - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 19 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act No. 6 of 2007), the Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh is pleased to make the following rules for carrying out the provisions of the aforesaid Act, namely:

Short title and commencement-(1) These rules may be called the Chandigarh Prohibition of Child Marriage Rules, 2015.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette of Chandigarh Administration.

Definitions- (1) In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires, -

- (i) "Act" means the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act No. 6 of 2007);
- (ii) "Complaint" shall have the same meaning as assigned to it in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Central Act No. 2 of 1974);
- (iii) "Child Marriage Prohibition Officer" means an officer appointed as such by the State Government under sub-section (1) of section 16;
- (iv) "Form" means a form appended to these rules;
- (v) "Probation Officer" shall have the same meaning as assigned to it under the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 (Central Act 20 of 1958); and
- (vi) "Section" means Section of the Act.
- (2) All other words and expressions used in these rules and not defined but defined in the Act shall have the same meaning as assigned to them in the Act.

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPÁRTMENT CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION

Notification

Dated the, 18/15/, 2015

- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) No.SW3/2015/ 4040 of section 19 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act No. 6 of 2007), the Administrator, Union Territory, Chandigarh is pleased to make the following rules for carrying out the provisions of the aforesaid Act, namely: -

Short title and commencement-(1) These rules may be called the Chandigarh Prohibition of Child Marriage Rules, 2015.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette of Chandigarh Administration.

Definitions- (1) In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires, -

- "Act" means the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act No. 6 (i) of 2007);
- "Complaint" shall have the same meaning as assigned to it in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Central Act No. 2 of 1974); (ii)
- "Child Marriage Prohibition Officer" means an officer appointed as such by (iii) the State Government under sub-section (1) of section 16;
- "Form" means a form appended to these rules; (iv)
- "Probation Officer" shall have the same meaning as assigned to it under the (V) Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 (Central Act 20 of 1958); and
- "Section" means Section of the Act. (vi)
- All other words and expressions used in these rules and not defined but defined (2)in the Act shall have the same meaning as assigned to them in the Act.

CONSCMANS 4041

Dated:

18/5/15

A copy is forwarded to the Under Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs. North Block . New Delhi for information w.r.t. their letter NO. 11019/12/2007-UTL dated 4.03.2015.

for Secretary Social Welfare, Chandigary Administration.

No.SW3/CMA/15/ 4042

Dated: A copy is forwarded to the Under Secretary, Government of India. Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.

for Secretary Social Welfare. Chandigarh Administration.

No.SW3/CMA/15/ 4043

A copy is forwarded to the Chairperson, Chandigarh Commission for Protection of

Child Rights, Village Maloya, Chandigarh for information.

Director Social Welfare. for Secretary Social Welfare, Chandigarh Administration. 1815/15

No.SW3/CMA/15/ 4044-50

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

The Home Secretary, Chandigarh Administration

The Inspector General of Police, U.T., Chandigarh The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Magistrate, U.T., Chandigarh

The Director, Public Relations, Chandigarh Administration.

The Sub Divisional Magistrate (East), U.T., Chandigarh The Sub Divisional Magistrate (South), U.T., Chandigarh

The Sub Divisional Magistrate (Central), U.T., Chandigarh

for Secretary Social Welfare, Chandigarh Administration. Dated:

A copy is forwarded to the Controller Printing & Stationery Department, Union No.SW3/CMA/15/ 4051 Territory of Chandigarh, with a request to publish the above notification in the next issue of Chandigarh Administration gazette and supply 100 copies of the same to this office for record.

> for Secretary Social Welfare handigarh Administration.



Form-I

[See rule 3 (a)]

Register of Complaints

Sr.	1	Name and	Relationship	Date of	Date of	Date of	Nature	Initials	Remarks
No	0.	address of			receipt of	1 65 (8)		of	
a color or department of		complainant	child	fixed or	complaint		disposal	Officer	
Control of the Contro	,			held					
1	١.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.

Child Marriage Prohibition Officer

Form-II

[See rule 3 (e)]

Quarterly Progress Report

C-	From	Notare C			•		
Sr.	riom	Nature of	Date of	Action	Disposal	Initials	Remarks
No.	whom	complaints	registration	taken	details	of	
	Name					Officer	
The state of the s	and					with	
	address					date	
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.

Child Marriage Prohibition Officer

[See rule 3(e)]

TIMATION TO APPEAR BEFORE CHILD MARRIAGE PROHIBITION OFFICER

To

Name of Person against
Whom complaint has been
Received and address

No.....dated.

Whereas your attendance is necessary to collect information and further evidence to a complaint of -----(state shortly the alleged offence). You are therefore required to appear in person before the Child Marriage Prohibition Officer on -----at ------ (time) in the office of the -----(place).

Dated the ----day of ----20---

Child Marriage Prohibition Officer

(Office Seal)

Form-IV

[See rule 3(g)]

INFORMATION OF THE PROBATION OFFICER

To

The Probation Officer

No.....dated.

Whereas your assistance is required to collect information to a complaint of -----(state shortly the alleged offence).

You are therefore requested to provide the necessary information on the following points:-

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Child Marriage Prohibition Officer

(Office Seal)